$\cap$ 

CITY OF LOS ANGELES

Office of the CITY CLERK

Council and Public Services Room 395, City Hall Los Angeles, CA 90012 General Information - (213) 978-1133 Fax: (213) 978-1040

> SHANNON HOPPES Division Manager

www.cityclerk.lacity.org

HOLLY L. WOLCOTT City Clerk

GREGORY R. ALLISON Executive Office

When making inquiries relative to this matter, please refer to the Council File No. CALIFORNIA



ERIC GARCETTI MAYOR

January 27, 2015

To All Interested Parties:

The City Council adopted the action(s), as attached, under Council File No. <u>09-0010-S26</u>, at its meeting held <u>January 21, 2015</u>.

Ley 2 with

City Clerk

Maýdrísi Tíme Stamp H a Y Ora	City Clerk's Time Stamp
2015 JAN 23 PM 2: 37	2015 JAN 23 PM 2: 32
CITY OF LOS ANGELES	CITY CLERK
a and a fillen of the second	BY

COUNCIL FILE NO. 09-0010-S26

COUNCIL DISTRICT

COUNCIL APPROVAL DATE January 21, 2015

PAYMENT OF A REWARD FOR INFORMATION LEADING TO THE IDENTIFICATION, ARREST, RE: AND CONVICTION OF THE PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR THE MURDERS OF MR. CARLOS HERNANDEZ AND MR. ALEJANDRO GARCIA.

LAST DAY FOR MAYOR TO ACT \_\_\_\_\_ FEB 0 2 2015 (10 Day Charter requirement as per Charter Section 341)

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE - FOR MAYOR USE ONLY		
APPROVED	*DISAPPROVED	
DATE OF MAYOR APPROVAL OR DISAPPROVAL 1/27/19	*Transmit objections in writing pursuant to Charter Section 341	

MAYOR

wrq

PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE REPORT relative to the payment of a reward for information leading to the identification, arrest, and conviction of the person responsible for the murders of Mr. Carlos Hernandez and Mr. Alejandro Garcia.

Recommendations for Council action, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE MAYOR:

- 1. APPROVE payments to two claimants of a total reward offer in the amount of \$75,000 for information leading to the identification, arrest, and conviction of the person responsible for the shooting deaths of Mr. Carlos Hernandez and Mr. Alejandro Garcia on March 13, 2009.
- 2. INSTRUCT the City Clerk to:
  - a. Transfer \$75,000 from the Reserve Fund to the Unappropriated Balance and APPROPRIATE therefrom to the Special Reward Trust Fund No. 436/14.
  - b. Transfer \$75,000 from the Special Reward Trust Fund No. 436/14, Account No. XXXXXX to the Police Department Fund No. 100/70, Secret Service Account No. 004310.
- 3. INSTRUCT the Los Angeles Police Department (LAPD) to make the appropriate reward payments.

<u>Fiscal Impact Statement</u>: None submitted by LAPD. Neither the City Administrative Officer nor the Chief Legislative Analyst has completed a financial analysis of this report.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted.

## SUMMARY

In a report to the Board of Police Commissioners dated September 11, 2014 (attached to the Council file), LAPD recommends payment of a reward offer for information leading to the arrest and conviction of the person responsible for the murder of Mr. Carlos Hernandez and Mr. Alejandro Garcia. According to LAPD, on March 13, 2009, at approximately 3:15 p.m., Carlos Hernandez and Alejandro Garcia were walking in front of Peidmont Park in Highland. The victims were approached by several males who were in a larger group inside the park. A physical altercation ensued between the victims and at least two other males. During the altercation, one of the males armed himself with a handgun and shot and killed both victims.

On April 7, 2009, Council offered a reward for information leading to the identification, apprehension, and conviction of the shooter. Witnesses identified the shooter from a photo lineup. Felix Gomez was identified by the witnesses as the shooter. Mr. Gomez was placed under arrest. At his preliminary trial on January 26, 2010, the witnesses testified, identifying the defendant as the shooter in this case. In June, 2014, the defendant reached a plea agreement for two counts of manslaughter, and other offenses, and was sentenced to 21 years in prison.

The LAPD believes that the witnesses qualify for the reward offer. The information they provided led to the identification, apprehension, and conviction of the defendant. On September 23, 2014,

the Board approved LAPD's recommendation.

At its meeting held December 12, 2014, the Public Safety Committee recommended that Council approve the payment of this reward offer, as recommended by the Board of Police Commissioners.

Respectfully Submitted,

PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE

MEMBERVOTEENGLANDER:YESBUSCAINO:YESBONIN:ABSENTO'FARRELL:YESMARTINEZ:ABSENT

jaw

## -NOT OFFICIAL UNTIL COUNCIL ACTS-

## ADOPTED

JAN 2 1 2015 Los Angeles City Council